
                             HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND
                                   RANCHI-834033
                                       JHARKHAND

                       Website: https://jharkhandhighcourt.nic.in/
                       E-mail: cpc-jhr@nic.in

Date:26.03.2021
Tender No.: JHC/CPC/Tender/01/IPAD/2021
Last Date: 16.04.2021

Sub:  Invitation  of  sealed  tender  from  Apple  OEM  Authorized
Resellers/Dealers  for  supply  of  Apple  IPAD  Pro  11-inch  512GB  Wi-Fi  +
Cellular (with Smart Cover and Tempered Glass and other accessories) &
Apple IPAD Air 10.2-inch 128 GB Wi-Fi + Cellular (with Smart Cover and
Tempered Glass ) as shown in Annexure-I and Annexure-II

The Office of Central Project Coordinator(CPC), High Court of Jharkhand, Ranchi
invites sealed tender from Apple OEM Authorised Resellers for supply of Apple
IPAD Pro 11-inch 512GB Wi-Fi +  Cellular (with Smart Cover and Tempered Glass
and other accessories) & Apple IPAD Air 10.2-inch 128 GB Wi-Fi + Cellular (with
Smart Cover and Tempered Glass ) as per technical specifications mentioned in
Annexure-I and Annexure-II on the following terms and conditions:

1. If  the  supplier/firm  is  manufacturer/authorized  resellers/dealers  of  Apple
products mentioned in the tender documents, the Certificate to this effect
should be attached.

2. The tender documents shall comprise following details:
(a) The Technical Specification should include the detailed specifications

of main equipment/item and its accessories.
(b)The Financial Bid should include the cost of main item/equipment/software

and its accessories as mentioned in Annexure-I & Annexure-II.
(c) The total cost should be quoted in words as well as figures.
(d)The Financial Bid must be mentioned in the prescribed format as per the

Annexure-III & Annexure-IV respectively only.

The bidder(s) may download the tender document from the following URL:
https://jharkhandhighcourt.nic.in/tender

The bidder(s) are required to submit the downloaded tender document with the stamp
and signed as acceptance of terms and conditions of the tender. Moreover, the financial
bid are required to be submitted on bidder(s) letterhead with proper  endorsement.
Incomplete tenders, amendments and additions to tender after opening or late tenders
are liable to be ignored and rejected.
3. Fax and Email quotation are not acceptable.

https://jharkhandhighcourt.nic.in/
https://jharkhandhighcourt.nic.in/tender
mailto:cpc-jhr@nic.in


4.  Bid/Quotations  should  be  valid  for  60 days  from the tender  due date.  The
Bid/Quotation should clearly indicate the period of delivery, warranty terms etc.

5.  The bidder should have adequate facilities,  trained manpower and staff for
installation, commissioning and providing maintenance support service after the
sales of the equipment. The bidder should provide support on a regular basis with
technology/product updates under the warranty terms.

6.  The  Suppliers  should  submit  copies  of  suitable  documents  in  support  of  their
reputation, credentials and past performance about the product/equipment, which they
have supplied to other Government/Private Companies(s)/Organisation(s)/Institution(s).

7.The  tender  document  must  be  accompanied  by  copy  of  PAN,  Certificate  of
firm/company registration, TIN/GSTIN No.

8. The required quantity of the pertinent items are mentioned below:
    

S.No. Model of Apple IPAD Quantity to be supplied in Nos.

1. Apple IPAD Pro 11-inch 512GB Wi-Fi + Cellular 17 (Seventeen)

2. Apple IPAD Air 10.2 inch 128 GB Wi-Fi + Cellular 539(Five Hundred and Thirty Nine)

9. The Vendor must be able to provide/supply the cited items within 30 days period
from the date of the Purchase Order. In case if any delay on the part of vendor the
same may be justified through email/letter. Failing the delivery/supply period by due
date, EMD will be forfeited. Furthermore, on completion of the stipulated time period,
Purchase Order will be cancelled and award will be given to another qualified bidder
with the negotiated terms & conditions.

10. Any deviation in the material and the specifications from the accepted terms may
liable to be rejected and the suppliers need to supply all the goods in the specified
form to the satisfaction /specifications specified in the Purchase order and demonstrate
at the their own cost.

11. The Payment will be made after supply/delivery and successful installation of
the items/equipments/software at High Court of Jharkhand, Ranchi.

12. High Court of Jharkhand, Ranchi reserves the rights to accept/reject any offer
in  full  or  in  part  without  assigning  any  reason  thereof.  Any  offer  containing
incorrect and incomplete information shall be liable for rejection.

13.  Any effort  by  a  vendor  to  influence the  High Court  of  Jharkhand’s  tender
evaluation, tender comparison or contract/order award decisions may result in the
rejection of the vendor's tender and forfeiture of the vendor's EMD.



14. The Financial Bid will be opened on 19.04.2021 at 3:00 PM in The Office of
CPC, Hall No. 4, Annexe G+3 Building, High Court of Jharkhand, Ranchi-834033,
JHARKHAND.

a.) The suppliers or their authorized representative may also be present during
the opening of the Financial Bid, if they desire so, at their own expenses.
b.) Only those Financial Bids will  be opened whose technical specifications are
found suitable by the High Court of Jharkhand.
c.) The High Court of Jharkhand reserves its right to select or reject any or all of
the items/equipment mentioned above without assigning any reasons.

15.A demand draft of Rs. 3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh Only) towards refundable
EMD  from  a  Nationalized  bank/Scheduled  bank  in  favor  of  “REGISTRAR
GENERAL, HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND  placed in a separate sealed envelope
marked “EMD FOR APPLE IPAD”  should accompany bid documents. Without the
EMD the bid will not be considered.

16. The EMD of the successful bidder will be returned to them without any interest
after completing the successful delivery. The EMD of unsuccessful bidders will be
returned  to  them  without  any  interest  within  thirty  (30)  working  days  after
awarding the offer.

17.Successful Bidder is required to submit the  Performance Security(PBG) @
3% of the Contract Value in favour of REGISTRAR GENERAL, HIGH COURT OF
JHARKHAND payable at RANCHI within 15 days from award of contract.

18.  All the Tender Documents shall have to necessarily include the OEM
Certificate,  specific  to  this  Tender ,  failing  which,  the  Tender  will  be
outrightly rejected.

19. All the Tender Documents, with all associated enclosures, should be sent by
Registered Post / Speed Post only to the following address so as to reach on or
before 16.04.2021 by 5:00 PM.

The Central Project Coordinator I/c
Office of CPC, Hall No. 4
Annexe G+3 Building
High Court of Jharkhand
Ranchi
PIN-834033
JHARKHAND
INDIA

 Sd/-
       (Central Project Coordinator, I/C)
        High Court of Jharkhand, Ranchi



Form A

PARTICULARS TO BE FILLED BY THE BIDDER

1. Name of the Vendor:

2. Complete Address of the Vendor:

3. Earnest Money Deposit enclosed:

a.) Name of the Bank_______________

b.) Amount in Rs. ______________

c.) Demand Draft No. ______________

4. Communication details of the concerned contact person to whom all references
shall be made regarding this tender enquiry

Sr. No. Particulars

1. Name of the Tenderer

2. Original documents attached indicated in the tender document
(i)  ‘Letter  of  Authorization’  from  Original  Equipment  Manufacturer
(OEM)/Principal on the same and specific to this tender
(ii)  Relevant document related to the experience to supply the same
item/equipment to the Companies/Institutions/organizations

3. (a) Address

(b) Mobile No. /Telephone No.

(c) Fax No.

(d) E-Mail Address

4. Registration Details
(a) PAN No.

(b) TIN No.

(c) Service Tax/GSTIN No.



ANNEXURE-I

Technical Specifications for Apple IPAD Pro 11-inch 512GB Wi-Fi + Cellular
Quantity: 17 Nos.

S.No. Particulars Specifications^

1. Size & Finish IPAD Pro 11-inch, Silver / Space Grey

2. Display Liquid Retina Display

3. Capacity 512GB

4. Chip A12Z Bionic chip with 64-bit architecture
Neural Engine

5. Camera/True Depth 
Camera

Wide: 12MP, ƒ/1.8 aperture
7MP, ƒ/2.2 aperture

6. Video Recording 4K video recording at 24 fps, 30 fps or 60 fps
(Wide); 60 fps (Ultra Wide)

7. Speakers Four speaker audio

8. Microphones Five studio-quality microphones for calls, video
recording and audio recording

9. Charging and Expansion USB Type C

10. Power & Battery Built-in 28.65-watt-hour rechargeable lithium-
polymer battery

11. Operating System iPadOS 14

12. Accessories (a) Apple iPad Smart Cover without back
(b) Tempered Glass for iPad
(c) AppleCare Protection Plan for iPad (APP)
(d) Apple Pencil (2nd Generation) for iPad Pro
(e) Apple Earpods(Wired)
(f) USB-C to 3.5mm Headphone Jack
(g)One Assist Total Protection Plan (1 Year)

13. Warranty One Year Limited Warranty

^ The above Specifications are not comprehensive. The complete specifications
pertaining to the concerned Apple IPAD Model are available on: 

https://www.apple.com/in/ipad-pro/specs/

https://www.apple.com/in/ipad-pro/specs/


ANNEXURE-II

Technical Specifications for Apple IPAD Air 10.2 inch 128 GB Wi-Fi + Cellular
Quantity: 539 Nos.

S.No. Particulars Specifications^

1. Size & Finish IPAD  Air  10.2-inch,  Silver/Space  Grey/Rose
Gold/Green/ Sky Blue

2. Display Liquid Retina Display

3. Capacity 128 GB

4. Chip A12 Bionic chip with 64-bit architecture
Neural Engine

5. Camera/Face Time HD 
Camera

8 MP, ƒ/2.4 aperture
1.2 MP, ƒ/2.4 aperture

6. Video Recording 1080p HD video recording at 30 fps

7. Speakers Stereo Speakers

8. Microphones Dual  microphones  for  calls,  video  recording
and audio recording

9. Charging and Expansion USB Type C

10. Power & Battery Built‐in 32.4‐watt‐hour rechargeable lithium
polymer battery

11. Operating System iPadOS 14

12. Accessories (a) Apple iPad Smart Cover without back
(b) Tempered Glass for iPad

13. Warranty One Year Limited Warranty

^ The above Specifications are not comprehensive. The complete specifications
pertaining to the concerned Apple IPAD Model are available on: 

https://www.apple.com/in/ipad-air/specs/

https://www.apple.com/in/ipad-air/specs/


ANNEXURE-III

FINANCIAL BID

S.No
.

Description of 
Item & 
Specification

Unit 
Price 
in Rs.

GST 
(%)

Total Price 
per Unit

Quantity in 
Nos.

Total 
Price of 
all Units 
inclusive
of all 
Taxes

(A) (B) (C)=(A)+(B) (D) (E)=
(C) x (D)

1. Apple IPAD Pro
11-inch
512GB 
Wi-Fi + Cellular
[Specifications as 
per Annexure-I] 
with Accessories
(mention 
separately)

17
(Seventeen)

2. Net Price 
Offered in 
Figures

3. Net Price 
Offered in 
Words

DELIVERY  at  Office  of  CPC,  Hall  No.4,  Annexe  G+3  Building,  High  Court  of
Jharkhand, Ranchi-834033, JHARKHAND, Ranchi

Notes:
• Net price should be inclusive of all taxes/GST and levies, transport, loading,

unloading etc.
• Delivery Period: .............................days/weeks. (max. 30 days)
• Payment  Term:  The  Payment  will  be  made  after  supply/delivery  of  the

items/equipments at High Court of Jharkhand, Ranchi.
• Bid/Quotation Validity Date: - Minimum 60 Days from the date of Submission

of quotation/tender.

Name of the bidder:
Firm’s Name:
Date:
Sign of bidder(with Company Seal):



ANNEXURE-IV

FINANCIAL BID

S.No
.

Description of 
Item & 
Specification

Unit 
Price 
in Rs.

GST 
(%)

Total Price 
per Unit

Quantity in 
Nos.

Total 
Price of 
all Units 
inclusive
of all 
Taxes

(A) (B) (C)=(A)+(B) (D) (E)=
(C) x (D)

1. Apple IPAD Air 
10.2 inch 128 GB
Wi-Fi + Cellular
[Specifications as 
per Annexure-
II]with Accessories
(mention 
separately)

539
(Five 
Hundred 
and Thirty 
Nine)

2. Net Price 
Offered in 
Figures

3. Net Price 
Offered in Words

DELIVERY  at  Office  of  CPC,  Hall  No.4,  Annexe  G+3  Building,  High  Court  of
Jharkhand, Ranchi-834033, JHARKHAND, Ranchi

Notes:
• Net price should be inclusive of all taxes/GST and levies, transport, loading,

unloading etc.
• Delivery Period: .............................days/weeks. (max. 30 days)
• Payment  Term:  The  Payment  will  be  made  after  supply/delivery  of  the

items/equipments at High Court of Jharkhand, Ranchi.
• Bid/Quotation Validity Date: - Minimum 60 Days from the date of Submission

of quotation/tender.

Name of the bidder:
Firm’s Name:
Date:
Sign of bidder(with Company Seal):



DECLARATION

1. I, _________________Son/Daughter of Shri____________________Proprietor/Partner/
Director/ Authorised Signatory of___________________is /am competent to sign this 
declaration and execute this tender document.

2. I have carefully read and understood all the terms and conditions of the tender
and hereby convey my acceptance of the same.

3.  The  information/documents  furnished  in  the  above  application  alongwith
technical  specification  as  per  the  Annexure  –  I  &  Annexure-II  are  true  and
authentic to the best of my knowledge and belief. I/we, am/are well aware of the
fact that furnishing of any false information/fabricated document would lead to
rejection of my tender at any stage besides/fabricated towards prosecution under
appropriate law.

4.  I  declare  that  my  company/firm/agency  is  authorised  suppliers/dealers  for
sale/supply of items as mentioned in Annexure I & Annexure-II .

Signature of Authorised Person

Full Name:

Date:

Place: 

Company’s Seal:

     
                                                         


